• general economic and financial market conditions; and

 • our financial condition, performance and prospects.

USE OF PROCEEDS

   The net proceeds from the sale of the 2,000,000 shares of Series F Preferred Stock offered hereby are estimated to be $48.2 million at a public offering price of $25.00 per
share. No proceeds will be received upon conversion of the Series F Preferred Stock into Common Stock. Of the net proceeds, approximately $47.4 million will be used to redeem
the remaining outstanding shares of our Series A Preferred Stock, including accrued and unpaid dividends through the redemption date, and approximately $.8 million will be used
for other corporate purposes.

S-10

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization (i) as of September 30, 2003, (ii) as adjusted to give effect to the redemption of 1,225,680 shares of our Series A Preferred
Stock on January 30, 2004, and (iii) to give proforma effect of the sale of the Series F Preferred Stock offered hereby at an assumed offering price of $25.00 per share and to the
anticipated redemption of the balance of the outstanding shares of our Series A Preferred Stock with the net proceeds of the offering.

As of September 30, 2003

Proforma
Actual As Adjusted as Adjusted

(In thousands)
Debt:
 Bank borrowings  $ —  $ —  $ —
 Mortgage loans payable   127,617   127,617   127,617
 Bonds payable and capital lease obligations   14,776   14,776   14,776
 Senior participation payable   29,017   29,017   29,017

Total debt   171,410   171,410   171,410
Stockholders’ equity
 Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value; 15,000,000 shares authorized

Series A Cumulative Preferred Stock, 3,064,200 shares issued and

outstanding,   shares issued and outstanding as adjusted(1)   76,703   46,022   —

  Series B Cumulative Preferred Stock, 1,988,000 shares issued and
outstanding,   shares issued and outstanding   49,783   49,783   49,783

Series C Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock, 2,000,000 shares issued

and outstanding   38,500   38,500   38,500

  Series D Junior Participating Preferred Stock, 0 shares issued and
outstanding   —   —   —

Series E Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock, 2,200,000 shares issued

and outstanding   52,498   52,498   52,498

  Series F Convertible Preferred Stock, 2,000,000 shares issued and
outstanding as adjusted   —   —   48,200

Common Stock, $0.01 par value; 35,000,000 authorized; 17,806,351 shares

issued and outstanding(2)   178   178   178
 Capital in excess of par value   251,093   252,373   254,293
 Cumulative net income   266,946   266,908   266,908
 Other equity   (3,967)   (3,967)   (3,967)
 Cumulative distributions   (334,060)   (335,575)   (337,859)

Total stockholders’ equity   397,674   366,720   368,534

Total capitalization  $ 569,084  $ 538,130  $ 539,944

(1) On December 31, 2003 we called for the redemption of 1,225,680 shares of our Series A Preferred Stock. The redemption date is January 30, 2004, and the redemption price
is $25.1914 per share, including accrued and unpaid dividends.

(2) Excludes: (i) 345,447 shares reserved under our 1992 Stock Option Plan and our 1998 Equity Participation Plan; (ii) 2,000,000 shares reserved for issuance upon the

conversion of our Series C Preferred Stock; (iii) 4,400,000 shares reserved for issuance upon the conversion of our Series E Preferred Stock; and (iv) up to
   shares of issuable upon conversion of the Series F Preferred Stock offered hereby.